

64262-6

64262-6

NO. 64262-6-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL J. ROWLAND,

Appellant.

2010 JUN 30 AM 10:49
FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

THOMAS M. CURTIS
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUE 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

III. ARGUMENT..... 4

 A. THE LAW OF THE CASE REQUIRED THE COURT IN RE-
 SENTENCING TO USE AN OFFENDER SCORE OF 2 AND THE
 FACTS FOUND FOR THE EXCEPTIONAL SENTENCE. 4

 B. COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL PREVENTED THE RE-
 SENTENCING COURT FROM CONSIDERING DEFENDANT'S
 EXCEPTIONAL SENTENCE..... 7

 C. THE COURT'S RE-SENTENCING WAS NOT AN EXERCISE
 OF THE COURT'S DISCRETION. 8

 D. WHERE A COURT, ON REMAND, DOES NOT CONSIDER AN
 ISSUE THAT COULD HAVE BEEN RAISED ON THE FIRST
 APPEAL, BUT WAS NOT, THIS COURT MAY NOT CONSIDER
 THAT ISSUE ON APPEAL..... 10

IV. CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>In re Personal Restraint of Rowland</u> , 149 Wn. App. 496, 204 P.3d 953 (2009).....	1, 4, 5, 7
<u>Lutheran Day Care v. Snohomish County</u> , 119 Wn.2d 91, 829 P.2d 746 (1992).....	4, 7
<u>Personal Restraint of Seitz</u> , 124 Wn.2d 645, 880 P.2d 34 (1994) .	11
<u>State v. Barberio</u> , 121 Wn.2d 48, 84 P.2d 519 (1993).....	8, 9, 10
<u>State v. Barberio</u> , 66 Wn. App. 902, 833 P.2d 459 (1992), <u>affirmed</u> , 121 Wn.2d 48 (1993)	11
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 147 Wn.2d 330, 58 P.3d 889 (2002)	6
<u>State v. Kilgore</u> , 167 Wn.2d 28, 216 P.3d 393 (2009)	9
<u>State v. McNeal</u> , 142 Wn. App. 777, 175 P.3d 1139 (2008).....	5
<u>State v. Taylor</u> , 111 Wn. App. 519, 45 P.3d 1112 (2002), <u>review denied</u> , 148 Wn.2d 1005 (2003).....	5
<u>State v. Tilj</u> , 148 Wn.2d 350, 60 P.3d 1192 (2003).....	8

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000)	6
<u>Ashe v. Swenson</u> , 397 U.S. 436, 90 S.Ct. 1189, 25 L.Ed.2d 469 (1970).....	7
<u>Blakely v. Washington</u> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403 (2004).....	5, 6, 8

COURT RULES

RAP 12.2.....	4
RAP 12.5.....	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

15 L. Orland & Tegland, Wn. Practice, Judgments § 380, at 55 (4th Ed. 1986).....	4
